

No. 21-848

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRE MISSOURI INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND AMERICAN PUBLIC
GAS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joshua P. Morrow
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave
Austin, TX 78701

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
Michael B. Schon
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lehotskykeller.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. Millions Of Americans Depend On The Predictable, Disruption-Free Supply Of Natural Gas From Interstate Pipelines.....	5
A. Local distribution companies are the bridge between pipelines and end users.....	6
B. Spire STL transports the gas that Spire Missouri currently provides to end users.....	8
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach All But Eliminates Disruption As A Factor Weighing Against Vacatur.....	9
A. Residential consumers face drastic disruptions when a local distribution company’s supply of natural gas is interrupted.....	9
B. Industrial users and electric generators depend on reliable natural gas service.	12
C. Disruptions in already-operational pipelines significantly increase the cost of capital.	13
D. The D.C. Circuit failed to consider these significant disruptive consequences of vacatur.....	15
III. Review Is Imperative Because The D.C. Circuit Hears The Vast Majority Of Cases Involving Interstate Pipeline Permitting.	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.,</i> 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the University of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	15
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. FERC,</i> 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,</i> 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	13
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	13
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Kentucky,</i> 278 U.S. 300 (1929)	6
STATUTE	
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	8, 9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.130.1.....	7
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2207.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Gas Association, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Natural Gas Market Trends: Natural Gas Pipeline Safety</i> (2018).....	10
Elizabeth Sendich, <i>The Importance of Natural Gas in the Industrial Sector</i> , U.S. Energy Information Administration Working Paper Series (Feb. 28, 2014).....	11
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook for Energy Market Basics</i> (Apr. 2020)	7, 13
FERC & NERC Staff Report, <i>The February 2021 Cold Weather Outages in Texas and the South Central United States</i> (Nov. 2021).....	9
John D. Quackenbush, <i>A Cost of Capital and Capital Markets Primer for Utility Regulators</i> (April 2020)	14
Letter from Adolphus M. Pruitt, St. Louis City NAACP, to FERC regarding Spire STL Pipeline (Nov. 2, 2021).....	12
Letter from Roy W. Brown, Vice President, Curiam, to FERC regarding Spire STL Pipeline (Oct. 12, 2021).....	12
Melissa N. Diaz, Cong. Research Ser., R46723, <i>U.S. Energy in the 21st Century: A Primer</i> (2021)	5, 6
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, <i>The Economic Impact of the Storm, 2021 Fiscal Notes: Special Edition</i> (Oct. 2021).....	12

U.S. Energy Information Administration,
Natural Gas Explained (Dec. 7, 2021).....9

U.S. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials
Safety Admin., *General Pipeline FAQs*,
(Nov. 6, 2021).....3
